FORM PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
FORM PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR (Rev. 03/01)		
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 5/31/2002) PATENTS ONLY		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of recelving party(ies):	
Bank of America, N.A., as Agent	Name: Cryogen, Inc.	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes No	Internal Address:	
3. Nature of conveyance;	Street Address: 10700 Bren Road West	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	City: Minnetonka State: MN	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other Release of Security Interest (superceding Release recorded	Country: USA ZIP: 55343	
on July 30, 2004 at Real 015621, Frame 0541.)	Country, USA ZIF. 95343	
Execution Date(s): July 17, 2006	Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached? Yes No	
 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the exe 	oution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No(s).		
A. Patent Application No(s). 09919533	B. Patent No(s).	
	5,275,595 6,151,901 6,471,217 5,758,505 6,182,666 6,471,694	
	5,787,715 6,193,644 6,475,212	
	5,901,783 6,237,355 6,530,234	
	5,910,104 6,241,722 6,537,271 6,035,657 6,270,494 6,572,610	
	6,074,572 6,451,012 6,878,204	
Additional numbers attache	ed? ☐ Yes ⊠ No	
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	Total number of applications and patents involved: 22	
Name: Barbara A. Wrigley		
Commence Com	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$880.00	
Company: Oppenheimer Wolff & Donnelly LLP	□ England	
Internal Address: 3300 Plaza VII Building	☐ Enclosed	
Street Address: 45 South Seventh Street	☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Cibe Minneapalle City Mill 715, 2240	Authorized to charge any underpayment or credit any	
City: Minneapolis State: MN ZIP: 55402	overpayment to deposit account.	
Our File No.: 687-300		
	8. Deposit account number:	
	·	
	50-1901	
(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.)		
Statement and signature.		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		
Barbara A Maria		
Barbara A. Wrigley Name of Person Signing Signature		
Name of Person Signing Signature	Date	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Mail Stop Assignment, Recordation Services
Commissioner of Patents
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, American Medical Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), the Subsidiary Guarantors (as defined in the Credit Agreement, as hereinafter defined), the Lenders (as defined in the Credit Agreement) and Bank of America, N.A., as Agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Agent") entered into that certain Credit Agreement dated as of March 24, 2000, as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time (the "Credit Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, to secure the Credit Agreement, the Borrower, American Medical Systems Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation as Parent (the "Parent"), certain Subsidiaries of the Borrower (together with the Parent, individually a "Guarantor" and collectively the Guarantors"; the Guarantors, together with the Borrower, individually a "Credit Party" and collectively the "Credit Parties") and the Agent entered into that certain Security Agreement dated as of April 17, 2000 (the "April 17, 2000 Security Agreement") pursuant to which each Credit Party granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Credit Party in and to the Patents (as defined in the April 17, 2000 Security Agreement) (the "Collateral"), whether then owned or existing or owned, acquired, or arising thereafter, as applicable; and

WHEREAS, the Agent acknowledges that Borrower has satisfied its obligations under the Credit Agreement and Agent desires to release its security interest in the Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE the Agent agrees as follows:

As of the date hereof, the undersigned Bank of America, N.A., as Agent (the "Secured Party") has not assigned or otherwise disposed of its security interest in the Collateral listed on the attached Exhibit A pursuant to which a security interest was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 6, 2004 at Reel 014491, Frame 0738).

The Secured Party hereby releases to each Credit Party the continuing security interest in, and the right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of each such Credit Party in and to the Collateral (as more specifically set forth on Exhibit A hereto), whether now owned or existing or owned, acquired, or arising hereafter, as granted in the April 17, 2000 Security Agreement.

Secured Party:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT

PATENT

hibit A

CONTROL SYSTEM FOR CRYOSURGERY	10/29/2002	6471694
SEALING ASSEMBLY	10/29/2002	6471217
CRYOSURGICAL METHOD FOR ENDOMETRIAL ABLATION	09/17/2002	6451012
STRETCHABLE CRYOPROBE SHEATH	08/07/2001	6270494
CRYOGENIC DEVICE, SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USING SAME	06/05/2001	6241722
PRECOOLED CRYOGENIC ABLATION SYSTEM	05/29/2001	6237355
METHOD FOR MAKING PAPER USING MICROPARTICLES	02/27/2001	6193844
CRYOSURGICAL PROBE AND METHOD FOR UTERINE ABLATION	02/06/2001	6182666
MINIATURE MIXED GAS REFRIGERATION SYSTEM	11/28/2000	6151901
GAS MIXTURE FOR CRYOGENIC APPLICATIONS	06/13/2000	6074572
FLEXIBLE CATHETER CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM	03/14/2000	6035657
CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH DISPOSABLE SHEATH	06/08/1999	5910104
CRYOGENIC HEAT EXCHANGER	05/11/1999	5901783
MIXED GAS REFRIGERATION METHOD	08/04/1998	5787715
PRECOOLING SYSTEM FOR JOULE-THOMSON PROBE	06/02/1998	5758505
CRYOSURGICAL INSTRUMENT	01/04/1994	5275595
Title	Issue Date	Patent No.

6878204 04/12/2005 METH	METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR APPLYING A
6572610 06/03/2003 CRYO	CRYOGENIC CATHETER WITH DEFLECTABLE
6537271 03/25/2003 BALL(BALLOON CRYOGENIC CATHETER
6530234 03/11/2003 PRECO	PRECOOLING SYSTEM FOR JOULE-THOMSON
6475212 11/05/2002 CRYO	CRYOSURGICAL PROBE WITH SHEATH
Patent No. Issue Date Title	

khibit A

Exh
#
nit A _

09919533 App No. 07/31/2001 Filing Date Title Magnetic sleeve assembly

OPPENHEIMER: 2439891 vol 07/11/2006

RECORDED: 07/19/2006